## **CITY OF FIRCREST**

1	CITY OF FIRCREST RESOLUTION NO. 1501
2	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FIRCREST, WASHINGTON AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PAY AND BRING CURRENT CHARGES FOR THE USE OF THE SINGLE COUNTY WIDE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM MANAGED BY THE COMBINED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK.
3	
4	
5	
6	<b>WHEREAS</b> , for many years, the City of Fircrest has utilized Pierce County communication infrastructure which has now partnered with Pierce Transit to form the Combined Communications Network (CCN), which is established for City and County radio coverage; and
7	
8	
9	WHEREAS, CCN operates a public safety, first responder, and public service communications system which provides: P25 Master Site, Microwave, Networking, Radio Infrastructure, Key Management, Wireless Data, Fiber, Recording, and Spectrum Analysis also called the Single County Wide Communication System (SCWCS); and
10	
11	
12	<b>WHEREAS</b> , the SCWCS infrastructure is owned and operated by CCN but integrates with the South Sound 911 System; and
13	
14	<b>WHEREAS</b> , South Sound 911 provides substantial revenues derived from its Excise Tax and Sales Tax authority to subsidize user costs associated with the SCWCS system; and
15	
16	WHEREAS, the Subscriber Fee billed to Fircrest recovers that portion of the cost of
17	services provided by CCN not covered by the SS911 subsidy as outlined in Appendix A; and
18	<b>WHEREAS</b> , the City of Fircrest owes subscriber fees for the years 2016 and 2017 to CNN, with a combined subscriber fee expense for 2016 and 2017 of \$14,760; and
19	
20	WHEREAS, the 2016 and 2017 subscriber fee expenses are an unbudgeted item that will be paid from fund balance in the final budget adjustment for the 2017 budget year; and
21	
22	WHEREAS, the City of Fircrest has a need to use CCN; and
23	
24	<b>WHEREAS</b> , the City of Fircrest recognizes its obligation to pay for the use of the system in accordance with the schedule of rates placed in effect by the CCN. Now,
25	Therefore,
26	
27	
28	
29	Page 1 of 2

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FIRCREST: Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to pay and bring current charges for the use of the Single County Wide Communications System (SCWCS) managed by CCN. APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FIRCREST, WASHINGTON, at a regular meeting thereof this 28th day of November 2017. APPROVED Hunter T. George, Mayor **ATTEST** appi, City Clerk **APPROVED AS TO FORM:** Smith nichael, Michael B. Smith, City Attorney Page 2 of 2